
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:904
ANSWERED ON:22.11.2002
OLD AGE HOMES IN RAJASTHAN
KAILASH MEGHWAL

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes being run during the last three years i.e. from 01.04.1999 till date in the State of Rajasthan by the Union Government or the Government of Rajasthan or by other voluntary organizations; and

(b) the year-wise, scheme-wise and agency-wise details of the loan, grant or financial assistance provided by the Union Government for these schemes?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI S. B. MOOKHERJEE)

(a) There are two schemes under which the financial assistance by the Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment for old age homes has been given during the last three years namely 1999-2000, 2000-01, 2001-02 and 2002-03 (till date). These schemes are (i)
Integrated Programme for Older Persons for maintenance of Old Age Homes, Day Care Centres, Mobile Medicare Units and Non-institutional Service Centres and (ii) Assistance to Panchayati Raj Institutions/Voluntary Organizations/Self help Groups for Construction of Old Age Homes/Multi Service Centres for older persons.

This ministry does not maintain the details of the schemes being run by the State Government of Rajasthan or other voluntary organization for old age homes.

(b) The year-wise scheme-wise and non-governmental organization-wise details of the financial assistance given by the Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment during the last three years namely 1999-2000, 2000-01, 2001-02 and 2002-03 (till date) are given in the Statement Attached.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PART (b) OF THE THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 904 FOR ANSWER ON
22.11.2002 REGARDING OLD AGE HOMES IN RAJASTHAN BY SHRI KAILASH MEGHWAL

Year-wise, scheme-wise and non-governmental organisation-wise details of the financial assistance given by the Ministry of Social
Justice & Empowerment during the last three years namely 1999-2000, 2000-01, 2001-02 and 2002-03 (till date)

Scheme-I:-Integrated Programme for Older Persons

Name of the Organisation  Name of the Project  99-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 (till date)

Madhu Smriti Mahila & Bal Kalyan  Old Age Home-1   0 0 1.08 0
Utthan sansthan, Kota district,
Rajasthan

Manohar Bal  Mandir Samitee, Sri  Old Age Home-1   0 0 1.11 0
Ganga nagar District, Rajasthan

Scheme-II:- Scheme of Assistance to Panchayati Raj Institutions/Voluntary organisations/self help

Indian Council of Social Welfare, Construction of Old age Home 0 2.5 0 0
Jaipur District, Rajasthan

Opium Deaddiction centre, Maneklao, Construction of Old age Home 10 0 0 0
Jodhpur District, Rajasthan
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